# 504518585 08/24/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT4565290

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MIKE FILIPOVICH	08/08/2017
KONSTANTINOS VOYIATZIS	08/22/2017
STEVE MORRIS	08/22/2017
JOHN FORNER	08/15/2017
PAUL NORDIN	08/07/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: OPTICAL LABS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	13515 N. STEMMONS FWY
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75234

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12112518

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)413-2220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (703) 413-3000

Email: kfernandez@oblon.com

Correspondent Name: OBLON, ET AL.

Address Line 1: 1940 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

NAME OF SUBMITTER:KARINA FERNANDEZSIGNATURE:/KARINA FERNANDEZ/DATE SIGNED:08/24/2017

**Total Attachments: 9** 

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 504518585 REEL: 043390 FRAME: 0422



WHEREAS, Mike FILIPOVICH, Konstantinos VOYIATZIS, Steve
MORRIS, John FORNER, and Paul NORDIN, respectively (hereinafter referred to
jointly as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements as stated
in the Letters Patent of the United States of America No. 8,333,469 issued on
December 18, 2012; did previously assign their rights jointly to OPTIFACTS, INC.
(50%) and ESSILOR INTERNATIONAL (COMPAGNIE GENERALE
D'OPTIQUE) (50%) in an agreement executed individually by the ASSIGNORS on
May 01, 2008; May 10, 2008; April 30, 2008; April 28, 208; and May 01, 2008,
respectively (hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT);

HEREBY state that, should the previous AGREEMENT or any part thereof have been executed in error, and therefore be ruled as invalid, and thereby rights to the above-identified Letters Patent continue to reside solely or partially with the ASSIGNORS,

THE ASSIGNORS, after good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby confirmed, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to OPTICAL LABS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, INC. (dba OPTIFACTS, INC.) of 13515 N. Stemmons FWY, Dallas, Texas 75234, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America, in and to the aforesaid Letters Patent and the invention described therein, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent have been granted or reissues may be granted, said invention and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed solely by the ASSIGNEE for the

Date:	<u> 8122/2017</u>	<u>K. Yo</u>	yistzü	\}\	<u> </u>
Date:					
Date:					
Date					
Date:					
Date:					

WHEREAS, Mike FILIPOVICH, Konstantinos VOYIATZIS, Steve MORRIS, John FORNER, and Paul NORDIN, respectively (hereinafter referred to jointly as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements as stated in the Letters Patent of the United States of America No. 8,333,469 issued on December 18, 2012; did previously assign their rights jointly to OPTIFACTS, INC. (50%) and ESSILOR INTERNATIONAL (COMPAGNIE GENERALE D'OPTIQUE) (50%) in an agreement executed individually by the ASSIGNORS on May 01, 2008; May 10, 2008; April 30, 2008; April 28, 208; and May 01, 2008, respectively (hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT);

HEREBY state that, should the previous AGREEMENT or any part thereof have been executed in error, and therefore be ruled as invalid, and thereby rights to the above-identified Letters Patent continue to reside solely or partially with the ASSIGNORS,

THE ASSIGNORS, after good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby confirmed, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to OPTICAL LABS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, INC. (dba OPTIFACTS, INC.) of 13515 N. Stemmons FWY, Dallas, Texas 75234, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America, in and to the aforesaid Letters Patent and the invention described therein, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent have been granted or reissues may be granted, said invention and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed solely by the ASSIGNEE for the

Date: August 8, 2017	Mail a. Zhil
Date:	
Date:	
Date:	
Date:	

WHEREAS, Mike FILIPOVICH, Konstantinos VOYIATZIS, Steve MORRIS, John FORNER, and Paul NORDIN, respectively (hereinafter referred to jointly as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements as stated in the Letters Patent of the United States of America No. 8,333,469 issued on December 18, 2012; did previously assign their rights jointly to OPTIFACTS, INC. (50%) and ESSILOR INTERNATIONAL (COMPAGNIE GENERALE D'OPTIQUE) (50%) in an agreement executed individually by the ASSIGNORS on May 01, 2008; May 10, 2008; April 30, 2008; April 28, 208; and May 01, 2008, respectively (hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT);

HEREBY state that, should the previous AGREEMENT or any part thereof have been executed in error, and therefore be ruled as invalid, and thereby rights to the above-identified Letters Patent continue to reside solely or partially with the ASSIGNORS,

THE ASSIGNORS, after good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby confirmed, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to OPTICAL LABS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, INC. (dba OPTIFACTS, INC.) of 13515 N. Stemmons FWY, Dallas, Texas 75234, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America, in and to the aforesaid Letters Patent and the invention described therein, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent have been granted or reissues may be granted, said invention and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed solely by the ASSIGNEE for the

Date: 8-15-17	John John FORNER
	JOHN FORNER
Date:	
Date:	·
Date:	
Date:	

WHEREAS, Mike FILIPOVICH, Konstantinos VOYIATZIS, Steve

MORRIS, John FORNER, and Paul NORDIN, respectively (hereinafter referred to
jointly as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements as stated
in the Letters Patent of the United States of America No. 8,333,469 issued on
December 18, 2012; did previously assign their rights jointly to OPTIFACTS, INC.

(50%) and ESSILOR INTERNATIONAL (COMPAGNIE GENERALE

D'OPTIQUE) (50%) in an agreement executed individually by the ASSIGNORS on
May 01, 2008; May 10, 2008; April 30, 2008; April 28, 208; and May 01, 2008,
respectively (hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT);

HEREBY state that, should the previous AGREEMENT or any part thereof have been executed in error, and therefore be ruled as invalid, and thereby rights to the above-identified Letters Patent continue to reside solely or partially with the ASSIGNORS,

THE ASSIGNORS, after good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby confirmed, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to OPTICAL LABS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, INC. (dba OPTIFACTS, INC.) of 13515 N. Stemmons FWY, Dallas, Texas 75234, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America, in and to the aforesaid Letters Patent and the invention described therein, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent have been granted or reissues may be granted, said invention and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed solely by the ASSIGNEE for the

Date: <u> </u>	10/10
Date:	
Date:	
Date:	<u></u>
Date:	

WHEREAS, Mike FILIPOVICH, Konstantinos VOYIATZIS, Steve MORRIS, John FORNER, and Paul NORDIN, respectively (hereinafter referred to jointly as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements as stated in the Letters Patent of the United States of America No. 8,333,469 issued on December 18, 2012; did previously assign their rights jointly to OPTIFACTS, INC. (50%) and ESSILOR INTERNATIONAL (COMPAGNIE GENERALE D'OPTIQUE) (50%) in an agreement executed individually by the ASSIGNORS on May 01, 2008; May 10, 2008; April 30, 2008; April 28, 208; and May 01, 2008, respectively (hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT);

HEREBY state that, should the previous AGREEMENT or any part thereof have been executed in error, and therefore be ruled as invalid, and thereby rights to the above-identified Letters Patent continue to reside solely or partially with the ASSIGNORS,

THE ASSIGNORS, after good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby confirmed, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to OPTICAL LABS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, INC. (dba OPTIFACTS, INC.) of 13515 N. Stemmons FWY, Dallas, Texas 75234, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America, in and to the aforesaid Letters Patent and the invention described therein, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent have been granted or reissues may be granted, said invention and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed solely by the ASSIGNEE for the use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, and for the use and behoof of their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and for claims for damage by reason of infringement past and present, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Date:_	9/1/2017	Saul Now	<u> L</u>
Date:_			
Date			
Date:_			

PATENT REEL: 043390 FRAME: 0432

**RECORDED: 08/24/2017**